
Corporate Parenting Committee

Monday 4 February 2019 at 5.00 pm
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
M Patel (Chair)
Conneely
Gbajumo
Kansagra
Thakkar

Ezeajughi, W Mitchell Murray, 
Patterson and Sangani

Councillors: 
Colwill and Maurice 

For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
020 8937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in 

carrying out duties as a member, or of election
[...]
re a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The committee is advised that the public may be excluded from meetings 
whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the proceedings that exempt 
information would be disclosed. Meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
are attended by representatives of Care In Action (CIA), the council’s Children in 
Care Council. The committee is therefore recommended to exclude the press 
and public for the duration of the meeting,  as the attendance of CIA 
representatives necessitates the disclosure of the following category of exempt 
information, set out in the Local Government Act 1972:  - information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

2 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

3 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

4 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

5 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

6 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

7 Update from Care In Action Representatives 

This is an opportunity for members of Care In Action (CIA) to feedback on 
recent activity.



4

8 Brent Looked After Children Health Annual Report 2017-2018 by NHS 
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and Brent LAC Health Team - 
London Northwest University NHS Trust (LNWUHT) 

9 - 34

This report combines NHS Brent CCG and the Provider Health reports for 
Looked After Children (LAC). The health provider is London North West 
University Healthcare NHS Trust (LNWUHT).  The report outlines the 
delivery of health services to LAC by the London Borough of Brent, in line 
with National Statutory Guidance, and reviews performance indicators, 
clinical work undertaken by the LAC health team, service improvements 
and plans for further development. 

9 Feedback from Looked After Children: Outcome of Bright Spots 
Questionnaire 2018 

Report 
to follow

This report presents feedback from Looked After Children provided via 
the Bright Spots Questionnaire 2018.  

10 Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report: Quarter 3: 1 
October to 31 December 2018 

35 - 44

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the general management of the in-
house fostering service and how it is achieving good outcomes for 
children. This is in accordance with standard 25.7 of the Fostering 
National Minimum Standards (2011).

11 Verbal update on 'Regionalisation of Adoption' 

Members will be provided with a verbal update on the progress made with 
regard to the Regionalisation of Adoption. 

12 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 24 April 2019

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 30 October 2018 at 5.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Patel (Chair), Councillor Conneely (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Gbajumo, Kansagra and Thakkar

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

None

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Deputations (if any) 

None. 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2018 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

5. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

6. Update from Care In Action Representatives 

JBK advised that a Junior Care in Action meeting had been held in October and this 
had been greatly enjoyed by the children. The children had been able to take part in 
a range of activities including baking, arts and crafts and board games. JBK 
advised that he had played basketball and football with the Junior Care in Action 
members. LM (Vice Chair, CLIA) added that the annual Summer Fun Day held in 
August had also been successful event, with 33 children and young people 
attending, alongside foster carers, Brent CYP staff and the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Chair, Councillor Patel (Lead Member for Children’s Safeguarding, Early 
Help and Social Care).

HS (Chair of Care Leavers in Action (CLIA)) advised that she was part of the 
London Children in Care Council, and was currently working on a social action 
project with this group to raise awareness of three key issues: education, 
accommodation, and money management. Working with a team of colleagues, HS, 
advised that she was involved in running focus groups across the London boroughs 
and had recently held sessions in Bexley and Greenwich. HM added that a 
questionnaire was being devised regarding the Brent Pledge and Care Leavers’ 
Charter. It was intended that this would be sent out to all Brent children and young 



2
Corporate Parenting Committee - 30 October 2018

people in care and care leavers via social workers, key workers and foster carers. It 
was anticipated that the survey would be completed by the end of January 2019. 

LM informed members that CIA had been considering how to reach more children 
in care and help them to feel part of the group, even if they were unable to attend 
meetings. A quarterly newsletter had been proposed, This idea would be explored 
further and an update would be provided to the committee in due course. JBK 
stated that he had recently met with young people from the Bromley Children in 
Care Council (CiCC) to explore how CiCC groups were run, including whether they 
met with their corporate parents. Bromley CiCC were leading on the project and 
hoped to survey at least two more CiCCs. The outcome of the surveys would be 
shared once the project was complete. JBK advised that he had also picked up a 
few ideas from Bromley CiCC, including how to get help in producing the 
aforementioned newsletter. JBK explained that he would shortly be joining the Care 
Leavers in Action group and was keen to support other young people in becoming 
more involved in the Care in Action group. 

7. Enrichment activities for older Looked After Children and Care Leavers - 
Summer 2018 

Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) introduced the report detailing 
enrichment activities provided for Looked After Children (LAC) and Care Leavers 
between June and September 2018. The activities aimed to tackle the challenges of  
isolation and loneliness experienced by older children in care and care leavers. The 
enrichment activities supplemented a raft of existing support for care leavers and 
were intended to help build the young people’s confidence and self-esteem. 

Onder Beter provided an overview of the enrichment programme which included 
one-off activities as well as regular structured activities. Members’ heard that 
feedback from the young people taking part in the activities had been very positive. 
Noting the success of the Care Leavers’ Hub which had attracted just under 30 
young people to the most recent event, Onder Beter advised that it was hoped that 
a regular schedule could be put in place for the Hub to support those young people 
in maintaining their friendships. A WhatsApp group had been set up for the young 
people to help them keep in touch and it was understood that this was well used. A 
particularly exciting initiative was the weekly football between care leavers and staff 
that was now taking place, with a mini tournament planned for 31 October 2018. In 
concluding his introduction, Onder Beter drew members’ attention to a short 
presentation providing photographs and a video of some of the activities that had 
been undertaken.  

The committee welcomed the provision of the activities described for Brent’s 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers. They subsequently sought further detail 
from officers regarding the potential to hold the Care Leavers Hub more frequently, 
noting the value of having such a supportive structure in place. In response, Onder 
Beter acknowledged that there was a definite appetite amongst the young people 
for more Hub sessions but explained that the majority of the activities were 
facilitated by staff volunteering their time. Additional resource was currently being 
sought to maintain the activities. Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People) noted that the decision regarding resources lay with councillors when 
determining the council’s budget. Comparative data regarding the spend on Care in 



3
Corporate Parenting Committee - 30 October 2018

Action and Care Leavers evidenced that Brent was a lean service when considered 
against other boroughs. 

Members subsequently sought feedback from the young people in attendance who 
had taken part in some of the activities. The committee heard that the Tall Ships 
voyage had been a great experience, with phones banned, dolphins spotted and 
sailing skills learnt ‘on the go’ during the week-long trip. The WhatsApp group had 
also been well received, with care leavers using it to keep in touch and to arrange 
to meet up. 

8. Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report: Quarter 2: 1 July to 30 
September 2018 

Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) introduced the Brent Fostering 
Service monitoring report for the period 1 July to 30 September 2018. Members’ 
heard that the number of Brent Looked After Children (LAC) within foster 
placements was 69 percent, an
[...]
nths of age. Nigel Chapman added that the stability of the IRO service enabled 
many young people in care to have the same IRO throughout, and this was very 
beneficial. A member of Care Leavers In Action confirmed that it had been great 
having the same IRO. 

11. Brent Adoption Service Report: 1 April - 30 September 2018 

Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) introduced the Brent Adoption Service 
Report for 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018, highlighting that there had been 
continued improvement with regard to the timeliness of adoptions. Members’ 
attention was subsequently drawn to the update on the regionalisation of adoption. 
The committee heard that an information and engagement session had been held 
for Lead Members across London and senior leaders in October 2018 to share 
details of progress made in creating the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) between 
Brent, Hammersmith and Fulham, Kensington and Chelsea, Westminster, 
Hounslow, Ealing and Hillingdon councils. Currently, a detailed business plan was 
being developed by a project co-ordinator on behalf of the seven boroughs, with the 
intention that this would be presented to Brent’s Cabinet in January 2019. The new 
RAA model would be implemented incrementally from April 2019.Gail Tolley 
reminded the committee that the regionalisation of adoption was a statutory 
requirement. 

The Chair thanked Onder Beter for his introduction to the report. 

In the subsequent discussion the committee questioned whether there were any 
concerns regarding the provision of support for particular families following the cap 
on financial support available to individual children through the Adoption Support 
Fund. Nigel Chapman advised that there were no concerns in this area and 
explained that the council had been very good at getting value out of the available 
funds. Onder Beter added that work was underway to commission services for post 
adoption support at a London-wide level which would further ensure best value 
could be obtained. 

12. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm

COUNCILLOR MILI PATEL
Chair





Brent Looked After Children (LAC) 

Annual Report 2017-2018

Jointly undertaken by NHS Brent CCG and Brent LAC 

Health Team - London Northwest University NHS Trust 

(LNWUHT)  



Looked After Children

2

• Looked After Children are those children in the care of 

the Local Authority, resident with foster carer’s, in 

residential homes or with family members

• Care Leavers are those children who have been Looked 

After and are now being supported to live independently, 

with an age range of 18 to 25 years



Executive summary

3

• This report combines NHS Brent CCG and the Provider Health reports 

for Looked After Children (LAC). The health provider is London North 

West University Healthcare NHS Trust (LNWUHT) – Brent

• The report outlines the delivery of health services to LAC by the 

London Borough of Brent, in line with National Statutory Guidance 

• It reviews performance indicators, clinical work undertaken by the LAC 

health team, service improvements and plans for further development

• This report covers the commissioning aspect of the service as well as 

the provider aspect of delivery, for ease of reading and to demonstrate 

the joint working partnership across health

• For the purposes of this report - the timescale is from 01 April 2017- 31 

March 2018

• The national year is for the previous financial year due to time taken 

for reporting 



Brent LAC population 

4

63% Male and 37% Female



Brent LAC population 2017/18

5

• Between April 2017 and March 2018 a total of 318 children were 

accommodated by Brent LA. There were 319 children looked after at 

31st March 2017, which is in effect a 0.32% decrease. This 

represents 42 LAC per 10,000 head of child population against the 

rate for England of 62 per 10,000 head of child population. 

• Children aged 16 years and over make up the highest proporti
[...]
stering teams have agreed to set up working groups focusing on particular 
areas of interest – birth children of foster carers, social events for carers, improving 
support group provision, peer-to-peer support and recognition of achievements – 
and are taking these forward with the foster carers during support groups to be 
guided by the carers and their children.

 Developing partnership working and commissioning of placements to ensure that 
matching is driven by the needs of the child, not cost; 
Senior managers in LAC and Permanency and Forward Planning Performance and 
Partnerships are working together to drive improvements in this area.

 Developing a creative approach to deciding which individual social worker is best 
placed to offer support to the foster family in long-term placements;
This 

 Exploring the use of regional consortia and/or neighbouring local authorities for 
combined needs-led and targeted marketing and recruitment and commissioning 
and integration.

We recognise that, despite extensive efforts, we are not making substantial progress. 
In order to address this, as part of the Council’s published consultation on the 2019-
20 and 2020-21 budget there is a proposal to explore the option of a shared fostering 
service with other West London authorities. Should this budget proposal be accepted 
by the Council then it will be progressed with a view to implementation during 2020-
21.Senior managers in Brent and Ealing are exploring the possibility of taking this 
forward. These discussions are in the very early scoping stages.

We will continue to update this meeting in terms of progress in relation to the above.

Report sign off:  

GAIL TOLLEY
Strategic Director, Children and Young People

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/679320/Foster_Care_in_England_Review.pdf



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Brent Looked After Children Health Annual Report 2017-2018 by NHS Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and Brent LAC Health Team - London Northwest University NHS Trust (LNWUHT)
	10 Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report: Quarter 3: 1 October to 31 December 2018



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
Monday 4 February 2019 at 5.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillor M Patel (Chair), Councillor Conneely (Vice-Chair) and Councillors
Gbajumo and Sangani
Also Present: Councillors
Apologies were received from: Councillors Kansagra

1.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the meeting, on
the grounds that the attendance of representatives from the council’s Children in
Care council, necessitated the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 2, Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act, namely: Information
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

2.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members
Apologies were received from Councillor Kansagra and Thakkar. Councillor
Sangani was in attendance in place of Councillor Thakkar.

3.

Declarations of interests
For purposes of transparency, Councillor Conneely advised that she worked for a
local mental health charity in Brent and some young people accessing the services
provided were Looked After Children (LAC).

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 October 2018 be
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

5.

Matters arising (if any)
There were no matter’s arising.

6.

Update from Care In Action Representatives
The committee received an update from the Care in Action (CIA) representatives on
activity since the last meeting. HS advised that as part of the London Wide Care in
Action group, focus groups were being held with LAC and Care Leavers to identify

key areas of improvement across London. The findings would be communicated to
MPs and Councillors. Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People)
added that the report would also be submitted to Association of London Directors of
Children’s Services. The Chair confirmed that she would identify whether there was
a London Councils Lead Member group for Children’s Services and would report
back accordingly.
JBK then advised that the Junior care in Action meeting had taken place and had
included pizza, science based activities, board games, and basketball and football
as usual. In response to a query regarding recruitment to the Junior CIA, HS
advised that recruitment activity had been undertaken at the celebration events but
advised that some foster carers did not appear to be particularly eager to support
foster children attending. Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) suggested
that officers facilitate a dialogue between CIA and the foster carer support group to
better understand and address any issues around supporting attendance of
younger members.
JBK further advised that he would be performing in the Voice in a Million concert as
part of the Children in Care choir. The event aimed to raise awareness of Children
in Care and would be held in the SSE Arena on 21 and 28 March 2019. JBK would
be singing a solo as part of the performance!
HM advised that she and other members of Care in Action had attended a staff
conference event in November 2018 to share their personal experiences as LAC
and Care Leavers. This had been very well received and it was hoped had made
people think about how they impacted on the lives of LAC and Care Leavers.
BJ informed the committee that the Care in Action end of year celebration had been
held, with secret Santa and other fun activities.
The Chair thanked the CIA representatives for their update to the committee.
7.

Brent Looked After Children Health Annual Report 2017-2018 by NHS Brent
Clinical Commissioning Group and Brent LAC Health Team - London
Northwest University NHS Trust (LNWUHT)
Dr Arlene Boroda (Designated Doctor for Safeguarding Children, Brent CCG)
delivered a presentation to the committee summarising the Brent LAC Health
Annual Report 2017-18. The Annual Report outlined the delivery of health services
to LAC by the London Borough of Brent and combined NHS Brent CCG and
Provider health reports; it included performance indicators, clinical work undertaken
by the LAC health team, service improvements and plans for further development.
During the presentation, Dr Boroda drew the committee’s attention to the statutory
monitoring requirements, noting that the majority of health assessments for LAC
were completed within the statutory timeframe. Any that were not undertaken within
timescales were analysed to ascertain the reasons for delay and whether
improvements to arrangements were needed. Members further heard about Brent’s
audit tool, used to assess the quality of health assessments, and which would be
used across the eight North West London CCGs. The audit explored issues of
thoroughness, identification of health needs, consent, voice of the child, record
keeping, developmental and educational needs, risk factors, and substance abuse,
2

Corporate Parenting Committee - 4 February 2019

among others. Highlighting areas for improvement, Dr Boroda noted that these
included the recording of who was in the room during health checks, the tracking of
immunisations, dental and vision checks, and supporting transitions between
children’s and adults’ services.
In the subsequent discussion, the committee questioned how the statutory
requirements were met for those young people who did not want to engage with
LAC health services. Assurance was sought regarding the quality of the working
relationship with London North West University Healthcare NHS Trust (LNWUHT).
Clarification was sought regarding the numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking
Children (UASC) in Brent. The committee queried what actions would be
undertaken to deliver against the conclusions identified from the analysis of UASC
health assessments. Questions were raised regarding non-NHS service providers
and how the council and CCG engaged these groups to ensure that the care and
quality provided was sufficient. Further details were also sought regarding
vulnerable LAC in prisons and the barriers to understanding whether their
disabilities and learning needs were being addressed. Committee members raised
further questions regarding mental health support when transitioning between
children’s and adults services.
The Chair invited questions and contributions from the CIA representatives who
sought an update on activity relating to a matter on which they had been previously
consulted regarding mental health support
Responding to the queries raised, Dr Boroda explained that if a child or young
person appeared unwilling to engage, an offer could be made to hold the
assessment over the phone initially or in a place where the young person felt safe
and comfortable. The team would also work to identify and utilise any existing
channels of engagement with the individual established by other services. It was
emphasised that for safeguarding and LAC services, communication and
connectivity with the LNWUHT worked well.
Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) clarified that there had been an
overall decline in the numbers of UASC from 2016/17. Dr Boroda provided an
overview of the activity to address the identified needs of the UASC cohort which
included training by the CCG across the local health economy, particularly for GPs,
with whom all USAC had to be registered. The committee heard that the needs of
UASC were being continually highlighted. Screenings for infectious diseases were
offered routinely for UASC, as were emotional health and wellbeing screenings,
with referrals made to other services as appropriate. It was noted that a significant
number of UASC arrive without immunisation records. Training was given to Foster
Cares and other care providers on supporting health needs, including
immunisations and how to recognise a sick child.
Addressing questions regarding non-NHS service providers, Dr Boroda advised that
this was an area which required further attention but a lot of work was being done to
raise awareness of safeguarding considerations amongst commissioners. The
committee heard that health care services for prisons and offender units were
directly commissioned by the NHS. Brent was currently in dialogue with the NHS
regarding arrangements around quality assurance. It was emphasised that some of
the health care services at these facilities were outstanding; however, this was a
cohort of very vulnerable young people and therefore the matter would continue to
3
Corporate Parenting Committee - 4 February 2019

be pursued with the NHS. In response to a query regarding capturing the voice of
the child, Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) advised that
each young person would have a Youth Offending Service (YOS) worker and a
Social Worker.
Dr Boroda advised that supporting transitions was a priority and a specific post had
been commissioned to support Children and Young People transitioning between
children’s and adults services. It was explained that the CIA had been consulted
with respect to a scoping exercise on the emotional health and needs of children
and young people. It had been found that there was overlap in the services and
support available but that often there was a lack of connectivity between these
services. It was agreed that arrangements would be made to formally feedback to
the CIA on the findings and work arising from the scoping exercise.
The Chair thanked Dr Boroda for her contribution to the meeting.
8.

Feedback from Looked
Questionnaire 2018

After

Children:

Outcome

of

Bright

Spots

The committee received a report setting out feedback from the Bright Spots “Your
Life, Your Care” Survey for 2018. The survey, delivered by Coram Voice, sought to
measure the quality of Looked After Children’s care experience and their sense of
well-being. This was the second year that Brent’s children and young people had
taken part. The report detailed the actions which had been taken following analysis
of the previous year’s survey, including review of contact arrangements, social work
realignment to provide competitive recruitment and retention packages, and support
to foster carers to provide children with a wider range of outdoor opportunities.
Outlining the key messages of the 2018 survey, Janice Altenor (Head of
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance) highlighted the positive feedback received
including children and young people reporting feeling settled in their placements
and having trusted relationships with their social workers. Addressing areas
identified for improvement, Janice Altenor explained that the percentage of children
who reported trusting their carers (81 per cent) was lower than in other authorities
(96 percent); children and young people continued to want more contact with
significant family members; Brent had a higher percentage of children experiencing
more than one social worker in the past 12 month period; high proportions of
children aged 8-11 years were worried about bullying; and, young people aged 11
to 18 years were less likely to have a good friend than elsewhere.
Members’ attention was drawn to section 5 of the report which set out the activities
underway in response to the issues and concerns highlighted. These activities
included: supporting foster carers to understand the challenges faced by older LAC
in building trusting relationships; a continued focus on increased promotion of
contact with family members; further recruitment and retention activities; and raising
awareness amongst LAC’s schools and foster carers of the concerns expressed
about bullying. In concluding the introduction, Janice Altenor explained that efforts
would be made to better promote the survey next year to encourage more LAC to
get involved.

4
Corporate Parenting Committee - 4 February 2019

The Chair invited views from the Care in Action representatives, who emphasised
the importance of the feedback and shared how some of the issues identified had
affected them.
The committee then directed a number of questions to the presenting officers,
including whether Britain’s impending withdrawal from the European Union (Brexit)
could affect efforts to recruit and retain social work staff. Further details were
sought on the actions to address concerns about bullying and members questioned
whether the results had been analysed by in borough and out of borough
placements.
In response, Gail Tolley advised that the Department for Education (DfE) had
written to all Directors of Children’s Services regarding Brexit and the potential
impact on workforce. Brent had undertaken an analysis and had identified a small
number of staff who would be affected. Those members of staff had been given
advice and guidance regarding the process for applying for the resettlement
scheme. Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) advised that the council also
recruited social workers from non-EU countries including South Africa and India.
Providing further detail on the activities undertaken to address concerns around
bullying, Onder Beter advised that Ofsted had previously highlighted the good work
of Brent’s Virtual School which was preparing a specific piece of work on this area.
It was confirmed that there was little difference in the feedback received from those
placed with carers in the borough to those placed out of borough.
The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the report.
9.

Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report: Quarter 3: 1 October to
31 December 2018
Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) introduced the Brent Fostering
Service Quarterly Monitoring Report for the period 1 October 2018 to 31 December
2018. Members attention was drawn to the summary of activities regarding foster
carer recruitment. Onder Beter highlighted that these had not proven as fruitful as
hoped and moving forward, new ideas would be explored with the new Marketing
and Recruitment Officer. One such idea was that the Marketing and Recruitment
Officer would attend some home visits with supervising social workers to map
networks to identify potential recruitment opportunities. Proposals were also
contained in the 2020-22 budget, for joint recruitment activity with neighbouring
boroughs. Pooling resources in this way would enable the local authority to better
compete with Independent Fostering Agencies and, if approved, it was hoped to
have a joint recruitment campaign from May 2019. Drawing Members attention to
other key activity, Onder Beter advised that Brent offered a strong learning and
development offer for foster carers and had received very positive feedback from
the 23 courses which had been held in the reporting period. Positive feedback had
also been received in relation to the foster carers ball, an event which had been
held in December 2018, to thank Brent’s foster cares for looking after the children
and to encourage lifelong links for children.
Members questioned how a forthcoming recruitment event had been advertised and
were informed that in addition to social media, open evenings were featured in the
Brent Magazine and on the council’s website, stands were held and events were
promoted directly in the community in a variety of ways. In response to a query from
5

Corporate Parenting Committee - 4 February 2019

a member of Care in Action, Onder Beter acknowledged the value of LAC and Care
Leavers sharing their experiences directly with foster carers and staff and advised
that this could be explored for recruitment and open evening events.
The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the discussion.

10.

Verbal update on 'Regionalisation of Adoption'
Onder Beter (Head of LAC and Permanency) updated the committee on the
progress in establishing a West London Regional Adoption Agency. Members were
informed that the process was nearing completion. The London Borough of
Hillingdon had recently withdrawn however, and this had necessitated further work
to redraw the model, which would subsequently be submitted to Cabinet for
approval.

11.

Any other urgent business
None.

The meeting closed at 6.47 pm

COUNCILLOR MILI PATEL
Chair

6
Corporate Parenting Committee - 4 February 2019

